is assumed over the next two years for group business to allow for the potential impact of the current economic
climate on lapses.
Renewal expense assumptions were based on the results of the latest expense and budget information. A notional
allocation of corporate overhead expenses has been made to each of the subsidiary companies based on
managements’ view of each subsidiary’s contribution to overheads.
The investment return assumption was based on a single interest rate derived from the risk free zero coupon
government bond yield curve. Other economic assumptions were set relative to this yield. The current and projected
tax position of the policyholder funds within the Life company has been taken into account in determining the net
investment return assumption.
Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business at 31 December 2008 to changes in the risk
discount rate is shown below. In determining the values at different risk discount rates, all other assumptions have
been left unchanged.

17 Discovery unaudited interim results

Discovery unaudited interim results 18

Table 10: Embedded value sensitivity to risk discount rate

Risk Published Risk
discount risk discount discount

R million rate –1% rate rate +1%

Adjusted net worth less run-down costs for Destiny Health 2 557 2 557 2 557
Value of in-force covered business before cost of capital 20 398 18 536 16 976
Cost of required capital (233) (245) (255)
Cost of STC (475) (425) (385)

Discovery Holdings embedded value 22 247 20 423 18 893

Table 11: Value of new business sensitivity to risk discount rate

Risk Published Risk
discount risk discount discount

R million rate –1% rate rate +1%

Present value of future profits from new business at point of sale 919 743 600
Cost of required capital (32) (29) (28)
Cost of STC (20) (17) (13)

Present value of future profits from new business at point of
sale after cost of required capital and STC 867 697 559

19 Discovery unaudited interim results

Review of Group results
New business annualised premium income and gross inflows under management include flows of the schemes
Discovery administers as well as 100% of the business conducted together with its joint venture partners.

New business annualised premium income (excluding Destiny Health) increased by 28% for the six-months
ended 31 December 2008.

New business annualised premium income
December December %

R million 2008 2007 change

Discovery Health 1 456 1 265 15
Discovery Life 993 627 58
Discovery Vitality 49 46 7
PruHealth 271 248 9
PruProtect 29 5 >100